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LEGAL UPDATES AND NEWS 

The SBA’s Paycheck Protection Program,  
The PPP Flexibility Act and New Interim Final Rule  

 

 

On June 11, 2020, the U.S. Small Business Administration (“SBA”) issued an interim final rule 

(the “Interim Final Rule”) implementing the changes made to the SBA’s Paycheck Protection Program (the 

“PPP”) by the Paycheck Protection Program Flexibility Act of 2020 (the “PPP Flexibility Act”) signed into 

law on June 5, 2020.  The PPP Flexibility Act changed many aspects of the PPP, most significantly: (1) 

extending the covered period for loan forgiveness purposes; (2) lowering the amount required to be spent 

on payroll costs from 75% to 60% of the PPP loan funds; (3) extending the loan maturity period; and (4) 

revising the loan deferral period.   

Below is a summary of key provisions of the Interim Final Rule.  The Interim Final Rule was 

effective immediately, except that the provisions related to loan forgiveness and deferral periods are 

retroactive to March 27, 2020 and the provision relating to the loan maturity period is effective for loans 

made on or after June 5, 2020.  The SBA and the U.S Department of the Treasury have indicated that they 

will continue to provide guidance on the PPP.  Luse Gorman is closely monitoring these developments and 

will provide updates as appropriate.   

1. Covered Periods for PPP Loans and Loan Forgiveness.   

Generally.  The definition of a “covered period” governing eligibility to participate in the PPP and 

allowable uses of PPP loan funds is amended to begin on February 15, 2020 and end on December 31, 2020 

(instead of June 30, 2020).  Although the PPP Flexibility Act extends the PPP program until December 31, 

2020, the SBA subsequently clarified that the PPP application deadline currently remains June 30, 2020.   

Loan Forgiveness.  The definition of “covered period” regarding loan forgiveness begins on the 

date the PPP loan is disbursed to the borrower (the “disbursement date”) and ends on the date that is 24 

weeks (instead of eight weeks) after the disbursement date or, if earlier, December 31, 2020.  The Interim 

Final Rule refers to this period as the “loan forgiveness covered period.”  If a borrower’s disbursement date 

was before June 5, 2020, the borrower may elect to keep the loan forgiveness covered period at eight weeks.    

2. Maturity Period for PPP Loans. 

PPP loans made on or after June 5, 2020 will have a five-year loan term.  PPP loans made prior to 

June 5, 2020 will have a two-year loan term; however, borrowers and lenders may mutually agree to extend 

the maturity for such loans to five years.   

3. Deferral Period for PPP Loans.   

 

The applicable deferral period for PPP loans is dependent upon whether the borrower submits a 

loan forgiveness application within ten months after the end of the loan forgiveness covered period (the 

“ten-month period”).  Specifically, if the application is submitted within the ten-month period, no payments 

of principal or interest would be made on the PPP loan until the date on which the SBA remits the loan 

forgiveness amount to the borrower’s lender or, alternatively, notifies the lender that no forgiveness is 

allowed.  The lender must notify the borrower of the remittance by the SBA of the loan forgiveness amount 

(or that the SBA determined that no loan forgiveness is allowed) and the date the first loan payment is due.  

If the application is not submitted during the ten-month period, the borrower would begin paying principal 
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and interest on the PPP loan immediately after the ten-month period.  In either circumstance, interest will 

continue to accrue during the deferral period.   

 

4. Loan Forgiveness.  

 

Determining Loan Forgiveness Amount.  The actual amount of the PPP loan that is forgiven will 

depend, in part, on the total amount of payroll costs and qualifying non-payroll costs incurred by the 

borrower over the loan forgiveness covered period.  To receive full loan forgiveness, a borrower must use 

at least 60% (reduced from 75%) of the PPP loan for payroll costs, and not more than 40% (increased from 

25%) of the loan forgiveness amount may be attributable to qualifying non-payroll costs.  Partial 

forgiveness is available for a borrower who spend less than 60% of its PPP loan for payroll costs; in which 

case, the amount eligible for loan forgiveness would be reduced so that payroll costs incurred by the 

borrower are 60% of the loan forgiveness amount requested.  For example, the Interim Final Rule provides 

that if a borrower receives a $100,000 PPP loan, and during the loan forgiveness covered period the 

borrower spends $54,000 (or 54%) of its loan on payroll costs, then because the borrower used less than 

60% of its loan on payroll costs, the maximum loan forgiveness amount is $90,000 (with $54,000 in payroll 

costs and $36,000 in qualifying non-payroll costs constituting 60% and 40% of the loan forgiveness amount, 

respectively).   

 

FTE and Compensation Reductions - Extension of Existing Safe Harbor Period and New 

Employee Reduction Penalty Exemptions.  The loan forgiveness amount will be reduced if there is either 

a reduction of full-time equivalent (“FTE”) employees or salary or wages during the loan forgiveness 

covered period.  However, FTE employee reductions or salary or wage reductions would not reduce the 

loan forgiveness amount if a borrower restores reductions made to the number of FTE employees or the 

level of employee salaries and wages by December 31, 2020 (which was extended from June 30, 2020).   

 

The PPP Flexibility Act added two new employee reduction penalty exemptions, which would 

allow borrowers who do not fully restore their workforce to receive their full loan forgiveness amount if it 

can be documented in good faith that they are: (1) unable to rehire individuals who were employees on 

February 15, 2020 and/or hire similarly qualified employees for unfilled positions by December 31, 2020; 

or (2) unable to return to the same level of business activity as existed before February 15, 2020 due to 

compliance with the safety requirements related to COVID-19 imposed by Health and Human Services 

(HHS), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) or the Occupational Safety and Health 

Administration (OSHA) during the period beginning on March 1, 2020 and ending on December 31, 2020. 

 

The SBA will be issuing revisions to its interim final rules on loan forgiveness and loan review 

procedures to address amendments made by the PPP Flexibility Act to the loan forgiveness requirements.   

 

5. New Borrower and Lender PPP Application Forms. 

 

The SBA has released a new PPP borrower application form (SBA Form 2483, available here) and 

a new PPP lender guaranty application form (SBA Form 2484, available here).  These updated application 

forms incorporate new eligibility guidelines for borrowers with past felony convictions (which reduces 

from five years to one year the look-back period for applicants with non-financial crimes) and should be 

used for new PPP loan applications going forward.    

*  *  *  *  * 

  

https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/2020-06/PPP%20Borrower%20Application%20Form%20%28Revised%20June%2012%202020%29-Fillable-508.pdf
https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/2020-06/PPP%20Lender%20Application%20Form%20%28Revised%20June%2012%202020%29-Fillable-508.pdf
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Luse Gorman, PC is a Washington, D.C based law firm that specializes in representing community-based 

financial institutions throughout the nation. This newsletter is being provided by Luse Gorman, PC for 

information purposes only and is not intended and should not be construed as legal advice.  Please contact 

any of our attorneys below if you have any questions regarding the information contained in this newsletter. 

Eric Luse       (202) 274-2002  eluse@luselaw.com  

John Gorman       (202) 274-2001  jgorman@luselaw.com  

Lawrence Spaccasi      (202) 274-2037  lspaccasi@luselaw.com 

Kip Weissman      (202) 274-2029  kweissman@luselaw.com 

Benjamin Azoff     (202) 274-2010  bazoff@luselaw.com 

Michael Brown       (202) 274-2003  mbrown@luselaw.com 

Scott Brown     (202) 274-2013  sbrown@luselaw.com 

Victor Cangelosi     (202) 274-2028  vcangelosi@luselaw.com 

Jeffrey Cardone       (202) 274-2033  jcardone@luselaw.com 

Joseph Daly       (202) 274-2034  jdaly@luselaw.com 

Thomas Hutton       (202) 274-2027  thutton@luselaw.com 

Kent Krudys      (202) 274-2019  kkrudys@luselaw.com 

Steven Lanter       (202) 274-2004  slanter@luselaw.com 

Gary Lax       (202) 274-2031  glax@luselaw.com 

Marc Levy      (202) 274-2009  mlevy@luselaw.com 

Ned Quint     (202) 274-2007  nquint@luselaw.com 
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